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PUBLIC

Summary – April 2019

Operations
• The preliminary Settlements hourly peak demand of 51,635* MW on April 10 was lower

than the day-ahead mid-term load forecast peak of 53,169 MW for the same operating
hour.
– The operational instantaneous peak demand was 51,937 MW (telemetry).

• Day-ahead load forecast error for April was 2.17%
• ERCOT issued one notification:

– One Advisory issued for postponement of the deadline for the posting of the DAM Solution

Planning Activities
• 527 active generation interconnection requests totaling 104,249 MW, including 35,644

MW of wind generation, as of April 30, 2019. Twenty two additional requests and an
increase of 3,405 MW from March 31, 2019.

• 22,051 MW wind capacity in commercial operations as of May 1, 2019.

*Per Demand and Energy Report as of 05/08/19
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PUBLIC

Daily Peak Demand: Hourly Average Actual vs. Forecast, Wind Day-Ahead 
COPs & On-Line Capacity at Peak – April 2019
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PUBLIC

Actual Wind Output plus Curtailments vs. Wind Day-Ahead COPs for All 
Hours – April 2019
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ERCOT’s CPS1 Monthly Performance – April 2019

CPS1 12 Month Rolling Average = 174.12%
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PUBLIC

Monthly Actual Hourly Peak Demand – April 2019

Monthly Peak Actual Demand = 51,635 MW @ 4/10/19 HE 10:00

*Preliminary for latest two months of the current year

 -

 10,000

 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000

 60,000

 70,000

 80,000
M

W

Month

2018
2019

7



PUBLIC

Monthly Actual Minimum 15-minute Demand – April 2019
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Day-Ahead Load Forecast Performance – April 2019

Mean Absolute Percent Error (MAPE) for ERCOT Mid-Term Load Forecast (MTLF) 
Run at 14:00 Day Ahead

2016
MAPE

2017
MAPE

2018
MAPE

2019
MAPE

April 2019
MAPE 

Average
Annual 
MAPE

2.62 2.55 2.34 2.58 2.17

Lowest
Monthly 
MAPE

1.94 1.69 1.64 2.17
Lowest
Daily
MAPE

0.64
Apr. 27

Highest
Monthly 
MAPE

3.86 4.07 3.66 2.74

Highest 
Daily
MAPE 4.55

Apr. 5
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Reliability Unit Commitment (RUC) Capacity by Weather Zone –
April 2019
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PUBLIC

Generic Transmission Constraints (GTCs) – April 2019

GTC: A transmission flow limit more constraining than a Transmission Element’s normal limit established to constrain flow 
between geographic areas of the ERCOT Transmission System that is used to enforce stability and voltage constraints that 
cannot be modeled directly in ERCOT’s transmission security analysis applications.  

Note: This table lists how many times a constraint has been activated to avoid exceeding a GTC limit, it does not imply 
an exceedance of the GTC occurred.

GTCs
Apr-18 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 Last 12 Months Total 

DaysDays Days Days Days
GTCs GTCs GTCs GTCs (May 18 – Apr 19)

North – Houston 1 0 0 0 4

Valley Import 0 0 0 0 5

Panhandle 25 22 16 26 216

Red Tap 0 0 0 0 8
North Edinburg –

Lobo 0 0 0 3 3
Nelson Sharpe –

Rio Hondo 12 0 0 0 2

East Texas 0 0 0 0 0

McCamey 0 0 1 0 1

Treadwell - 0 0 0 0
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PUBLIC

Advisories and Watches – April 2019

• One Advisory issued for postponement of the deadline for the posting of the DAM 
Solution for OD 04/05/2019

– Issued 4/4
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Lake Levels Update – May 1, 2019
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PUBLIC

Planning Summary – April 2019

• ERCOT is currently tracking 527 active generation interconnection requests totaling 
104,249 MW. This includes 35,644 MW of wind generation.

• ERCOT is currently reviewing proposed transmission improvements with a total cost of 
$602.5 million (as of April 30, 2019).

• Transmission Projects endorsed in 2019 total $158.53 million (as of April 30, 2019).

• All projects (in engineering, routing, licensing, and construction) total approximately $5.07 
billion (as of March 1, 2019).

• Transmission Projects energized in 2019 total about $89.98 million (as of March 1, 2019).
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Mapping of Counties to ERCOT Zones – April 2019
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Cumulative MW Capacity of Interconnection Requests by Zone –
April 2019
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Wind Generation – April 2019
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Solar Generation – April 2019
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PUBLIC

Generation Interconnection Activity by Fuel – April 2019
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Generation Interconnection Activity by Project Phase – April 2019
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Day-Ahead Schedule (Hourly Average) – April 2019
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Percentage of Real-Time Load Transacted in the DAM (Counter-Party Level) –
April 2019
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PUBLIC

DAM and RTM Price Convergence – April 2019
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PUBLIC

Day-Ahead Electricity and Ancillary Service Prices (Hourly Average) –
April 2019
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Day-Ahead vs Real-Time Load Zone SPP (Hourly Average) – April 2019
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Day-Ahead vs Real-Time Hub Average SPP (Hourly Average) – April 2019
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DRUC Monthly Summary (Hourly Average) – April 2019
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HRUC Monthly Summary and Real Time On-Line Reliability Deployment 
Price Adder (RTORDPA) (Hourly Average) – April 2019
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Non–Spinning Reserve Service Deployment – April 2019
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CRR Price Convergence – April 2019
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Daily Average System Lambda and ORDC Price Adders – April 2019
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PUBLIC

ERS Procurement for February 2019 – May 2019

Time Period Time Period Hours

Time Period 1 Hours Ending 0600 - 0800 (5:00:00 a.m. to 8:00:00 a.m.) Monday through Friday except ERCOT Holidays. 

Time Period 2 Hours Ending 0900 - 1300 (8:00:00 a.m. to 1:00:00 p.m.) Monday through Friday except ERCOT Holidays.  

Time Period 3 Hours Ending 1400 - 1600 (1:00:00 p.m. to 4:00:00 p.m.) Monday through Friday except ERCOT Holidays.  

Time Period 4 Hours Ending 1700 - 1900 (4:00:00 p.m. to 7:00:00 p.m.) Monday through Friday except ERCOT Holidays.  

Time Period 5 Hours Ending 2000 - 2200 (7:00:00 p.m. to 10:00:00 p.m.) Monday through Friday except ERCOT Holidays.  

Time Period 6 All other hours  

TP1 TP2 TP3 TP4 TP5 TP6

Non Weather-Sensitive ERS-10 MW 139.220 144.226 139.642 140.366 137.976 131.848

Non Weather-Sensitive ERS-30 MW 786.588 846.479 757.357 825.464 797.227 649.134

Weather-Sensitive ERS-10 MW 0 0 0 0 0 0

Weather-Sensitive ERS-30 MW 7.947 0 4.9 7.573 0 0

Total MW Procured 933.755 990.705 901.899 973.403 935.203 780.982

Clearing Price $21.80 $12.25 $1.10 $19.98 $13.03 $0.25
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PUBLIC

Reliability Services – April 2019

Reliability Unit Commitment (RUC) $ in Millions

RUC Make-Whole Payments ($0.01)

RUC Clawback Charges $0.00

RUC Commitment Settlement ($0.01)

RUC Capacity Short Charges $0.01

RUC Make-Whole Uplift $0.00

RUC Commitment Cost Allocation $0.01

RUC Decommitment Payments $0.00

Total RUC Allocation to Load $0.00

In April 2019, $0.00M was allocated to load for RUC compared to: 
• A credit of $0.00M in March 2019
• A credit of $0.00M in April 2018
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PUBLIC

Ancillary and Other Services – April 2019

Ancillary and Other Services $ in Millions

Regulation Up Service $3.26

Regulation Down Service $3.29

Responsive Reserve Service $22.85

Non-Spinning Reserve Service $5.27

Black Start Service $0.58

Voltage Services - Reactive Power $0.00

Voltage Services - Lost Opportunity $0.00

Total Charges Allocated to Load $35.26

In April 2019, Ancillary and Other Services was a charge of $35.26M, 
compared to: 
• A charge of $35.34M in March 2019
• A charge of $31.03M in April 2018
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PUBLIC

Real-Time Ancillary Service Imbalance (ORDC) – April 2019

In April 2019, Real-Time Ancillary Service Imbalance was a 
charge to load of $454K, compared to: 
• A charge of $234K in March 2019
• A charge of $79K in April 2018

Real-Time Ancillary Service Imbalance $ in Thousands

Real-Time AS Imbalance ($436)

Real-Time Reliability Deployment AS Imbalance ($18)

Total RTASI Amount Allocated to Load $454
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PUBLIC

Energy Settlement – April 2019

Day-Ahead Market Energy Settlement $ in Millions

Energy Purchases $402.51

Point to Point Obligation Purchases $61.00

Energy Sales ($380.58)

Day-Ahead Congestion Rent $82.93

Day-Ahead Market Make-Whole Payments ($0.30)

Real-Time Market Energy Settlement $ in Millions

Energy Imbalance at a Resource Node ($333.20)

Energy Imbalance at a Load Zone $598.38

Energy Imbalance at a Hub ($200.20)

Net Real-Time Energy Imbalance $64.98

Real Time Congestion from Self Schedules $0.22

Block Load Transfers and DC Ties ($3.78)

Total Impact to Revenue Neutrality $61.42

Load-Allocated Emergency Energy Payments ($0.16)

Load-Allocated Base Point Deviation Charges $0.19

Day-Ahead Market energy settlement activity 
decreased from last month and increased 
from April 2018. 

Real-Time Market energy settlement activity 
decreased from last month and increased 
from April 2018.

37



PUBLIC

Congestion Revenue Rights (CRR) – April 2019

$ in Millions

Long-Term Auction ($47.21)

Monthly Auction ($4.95)

Total Auction Revenue ($52.16)

Day-Ahead CRR Settlements ($79.05)

Day-Ahead CRR Short-Charges $2.75

Day-Ahead CRR Short-Charges Refunded ($2.75)

Day-Ahead CRR Short-Charges Net $0.00

Total CRR Funding ($79.05)

Day-Ahead Point-to-Point Obligations $61.00

Real-Time Point-to-Point Obligations ($69.83)

Net Point-to-Point Obligations ($8.82)

Congestion Revenue Rights settlement 
payments were fully funded and excess 
funds were paid to load. 

Point to Point Obligations settled with a 
net credit of $8.82M compared to a net 
credit of $5.19M last month.
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PUBLIC

CRR Balancing Account Fund – April 2019

CRR Balancing Account $ in Millions

Monthly Day-Ahead Congestion Rent $82.93

Monthly Day-Ahead CRR Settlements ($79.05)

Monthly Day-Ahead CRR Short -Charges $2.75

CRR Balancing Account Credit Total $6.63

Beginning Fund Balance for the Month $9.92

CRR Balancing Account Credit Total $6.63

Day-Ahead CRR Short-Charges Refunded ($2.75)

CRR PTP Option Award Charges $0.05

Load-Allocated CRR Amount ($3.85)

Total Fund Amount $10.00
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PUBLIC

Revenue Neutrality – April 2019

Revenue Neutrality $ in Millions

Real-Time Energy Imbalance $64.98

Real-Time Point to Point Obligation ($69.83)

Real-Time Congestion from Self-Schedules $0.22

DC Tie & Block Load Transfer ($3.78)

Allocation to Load $8.41

In April 2019, the Revenue Neutrality charge to load 
was $8.41M compared to: 
• A charge of $13.46M in March 2019
• A charge of $2.10M in April 2018
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PUBLIC

Net Allocation to Load – April 2019

Market-Based Allocation $ in Millions

Reliability Unit Commitment $0.00

Ancillary and Other Services $35.26

Real-Time Ancillary Service Imbalance $0.45

Emergency Energy $0.16

Base Point Deviation ($0.19)

CRR Auction Revenue ($52.16)

CRR Balancing Account  ($3.85)

Real-Time Revenue Neutrality $8.41

Reliability Must Run $0.00

Monthly Block Load Transfer $0.00

Total ($11.93)

Fee Allocation
ERCOT Administrative Fee $14.93

Net Allocated to Load $3.00

In April 2019, the Net Allocation to load was a 
charge of $3.00M compared to: 
• A charge of $15.60M in March 2019
• A credit of $1.07M in April 2018 
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Advanced Meter Settlement Impacts – April 2019

April 2019: At month end, 
settling 7.3M ESIIDs using 
Advanced Meter data. 

April 2019: 99.4% of the load 
in ERCOT is settled with 15-
min interval data (AMS, 
Competitive IDR, and NOIE 
IDR). 
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ERCOT Wide Load Volumes by Meter Type – INITIAL Settlement –
April 2019
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Retail Transaction Volumes – Summary – April 2019

44

Transaction Type April 2019 April 2018 April 2019 April 2018

Switches 415,959 341,502 121,897 81,291

Acquisition 0 0 0 0

Move - Ins 929,853 895,359 237,124 225,380

Move - Outs 423,744 434,496 111,944 113,795

Continuous Service Agreements (CSA) 466,001 194,628 65,525 55,581

Mass Transitions 0 0 0 0

Total 2,235,557 1,865,985 536,490 476,047

Year-To-Date Transactions Received


Board Presentation Input

				Year-To-Date				Transactions Received

		Transaction Type		April 2019		April 2018		April 2019		April 2018

		Switches		415,959		341,502		121,897		81,291

		Acquisition		0		0		0		0

		Move - Ins		929,853		895,359		237,124		225,380

		Move - Outs		423,744		434,496		111,944		113,795

		Continuous Service Agreements (CSA)		466,001		194,628		65,525		55,581

		Mass Transitions		0		0		0		0

		Total 		2,235,557		1,865,985		536,490		476,047



								There has been a change since this was created.  

								Mass Acquisition has been broken out of Mass Transition



























Trans Volumes by Month_New

		Retail Transactions Summary



						April        2019		March        2019		February        2019		January        2019		December        2018		November        2018		October        2018		September        2018		August        2018		July        2018		June        2018		May        2018		April        2018		March        2018		February        2018		January        2018		December        2017		November        2017		October        2017		September        2017		August        2017		July        2017		June        2017		May        2017		April        2017		March        2017		February             2017		January             2017		December             2016		November             2016		October             2016		September             2016		August             2016		July             2016		June             2016		May             2016		April             2016		March             2016		February             2016		January             2016		December             2015		November             2015		October             2015		September             2015		August             2015		July             2015		June             2015		May             2015		April            2015		March            2015		February            2015		January            2015		December            2014		November            2014		October            2014		September             2014		August             2014		July              2014		June              2014		May               2014		April               2014		March               2014		February               2014		January               2014		December               2013		November               2013		October               2013		September               2013		August               2013		July               2013		June               2013		May            2013		April            2013		March         2013		February         2013		January         2013		Grand total

		814_01 - Switch		Received		121,897		97,148		87,973		108,941		65,380		185,003		84,425		89,078		120,867		121,926		109,653		96,828		81,291		95,159		76,119		88,933		60,560		77,860		78,096		79,502		84,134		84,059		108,784		130,828		71,769		67,845		66,875		87,140		66,556		56,202		64,452		67,323		86,656		82,923		86,376		75,323		70,300		76,235		68,057		63,954		61,486		52,887		65,276		70,342		81,674		91,211		102,661		86,229		81,255		79,997		73,394		72,885		71,072		67,080		110,465		175,164		89,677		99,568		101,490		111,077		91,983		93,887		71,130		86,953		69,691		55,957		166,882		82,415		93,194		102,562		103,756		116,086		78,919		68,950		64,329		67,116		1,321,827

				Difference from previous month		24,749		9,175		(20,968)		43,561		(119,623)		100,578		(4,653)		(31,789)		(1,059)		12,273		12,825		15,537		(13,868)		19,040		(12,814)		28,373		(17,300)		(236)		(1,406)		(4,632)		75		(24,725)		(22,044)		59,059		3,924		970		(20,265)		20,584		10,354		(8,250)		(2,871)		(19,333)		3,733		(3,453)		11,053		5,023		(5,935)		8,178		4,103		2,468		8,599		(12,389)		(5,066)		(11,332)		(9,537)		(11,450)		16,432		4,974		1,258		6,603		509		1,813		3,992		(43,385)		(64,699)		85,487		(9,891)		(1,922)		(9,587)		19,094		(1,904)		22,757		(15,823)		17,262		13,734		(110,925)		84,467		(10,779)		(9,368)		(1,194)		(12,330)		37,167		9,969		4,621		(2,787)

		814_16 - Move - Ins		Received		237,124		238,133		218,467		236,129		192,182		213,210		245,672		230,635		287,935		270,122		257,125		244,431		225,380		224,289		215,281		230,409		238,340		207,921		236,397		244,511		258,046		252,360		257,759		237,611		197,865		217,962		201,984		202,612		196,236		201,714		220,958		231,999		268,781		241,844		247,481		214,383		199,804		218,245		212,474		193,716		189,862		181,098		215,908		229,405		248,124		263,233		247,089		208,166		207,932		215,950		197,765		198,025		193,973		178,624		226,283		231,418		243,482		251,957		233,679		223,201		258,649		214,724		208,160		207,059		172,981		178,671		233,469		216,550		255,967		249,114		220,397		216,982		204,412		197,200		191,955		194,507		3,162,148

				Difference from previous month		(1,009)		19,666		(17,662)		43,947		(21,028)		(32,462)		15,037		(57,300)		17,813		12,997		12,694		19,051		1,091		9,008		(15,128)		(7,931)		30,419		(28,476)		(8,114)		(13,535)		5,686		(5,399)		20,148		39,746		(20,097)		15,978		(628)		6,376		(5,478)		(19,244)		(11,041)		(36,782)		26,937		(5,637)		33,098		14,579		(18,441)		5,771		18,758		3,854		8,764		(34,810)		(13,497)		(18,719)		(15,109)		16,144		38,923		234		(8,018)		18,185		(260)		4,052		15,349		(47,659)		(5,135)		(12,064)		(8,475)		18,278		10,478		(35,448)		43,925		6,564		1,101		34,078		(5,690)		(54,798)		16,919		(39,417)		6,853		28,717		3,415		12,570		7,212		5,245		(2,552)

		814_24 - MVO and MVO to CSA		Received		111,944		106,464		98,651		106,685		92,240		99,302		117,436		107,043		131,468		129,820		125,861		124,403		113,795		108,753		100,127		111,821		144,987		100,830		116,519		129,103		128,104		127,073		133,582		127,218		102,055		111,459		100,285		101,107		96,289		100,578		109,493		114,094		133,170		122,932		129,025		118,022		103,789		109,278		103,747		96,628		99,552		96,214		109,578		117,949		123,894		133,905		133,855		114,675		108,275		108,859		94,864		98,233		97,901		89,578		111,857		115,918		121,662		131,607		126,785		119,107		107,956		107,266		99,428		104,273		93,385		93,977		115,469		115,524		129,594		135,196		121,446		120,049		111,598		106,467		102,429		104,399		1,660,500

		814_10 - DTP Mass Acquisition		Received		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

